

No. 22-1864

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE MASTER STUDENT LOAN TRUST, ET AL.

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Delaware

No. 1-17-cv-1323

Hon. Stephanos Bibas, U.S. District Judge

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE STUDENT BORROWER PROTECTION
CENTER ET AL. IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE THE CONSUMER
FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU AND URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Benjamin J. Roesch
Jensen Morse Baker, PLLC
1809 Seventh Ave., Suite 410
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 664-1835
benjamin.roesch@jmblawyers.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT AND STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FUNDING	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF IDENTIFICATION AND INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The NCSLTs Are “Persons” That Admittedly “Engage In” Consumer Financial Transactions.	4
A. The NCSLTs’ governing documents – the Trust Agreements – establish that the NCSLTs “sole purpose” is “to engage in” offering consumer financial products and services.	
Error! Bookmark not defined.	
B. The Trust Agreements State that the NCSLTs Would “Engage In” Covered Activities Through Others, Confirming the District Court’s Common-Sense Interpretation of the Phrase “Engaging In.”	5
C. The Context and Purpose of the CFPA Confirms the District Court’s Holding that the NCSLTs “Engage in” Providing Consumer Financial Products and Services.	9
II. The NCSLTs’ Unfair, Deceptive, and Abusive Acts or Practices In Collections Lawsuits Harm Consumers Across the Board and Pose Particular Problems for Borrowers of Color.	5
A. Historic and Systemic Racial Disparities Mean that Students of Color Are more likely to be exposed to the unlawful debt collection practices at issue in this case.	15
B. The NCSLT’s Unlawful Collection Tactics Have Been Disproportionately Deployed Against Borrowers of Color.	21

CONCLUSION

23

CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 Cases	
<i>Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau v. Nat’l Collegiate Master Student Loan Tr.</i> , 575 F. Supp. 3d 505, 509 (D. Del. 2021).....	3
<i>In re Nat’l Collegiate Student Loan Trusts Litig.</i> , 251 A.3d 116, 193 (Del. Ch. 2020).....	7
 Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 5481(15)(A)(i).....	6, 7, 12, 13
12 U.S.C. § 5481(19).....	4, 11
12 U.S.C.A. § 5511(a).....	10
12 U.S.C. § 5511(b)(2).....	10
12 U.S.C. § 5511(4).....	10
12 U.S. Code § 5565(a)(2).....	13
 Other Authorities	
American Association of University Women, <i>Deeper in Debt</i> (2017).....	20
Amy Traub et al., <i>The Asset Value of Whiteness: Understanding the Racial Wealth Gap</i> , Demos (2017).....	15
Assurance of Discontinuance, <i>In re Transworld Systems, Inc.</i> , (Sept. 2020).....	2
Bureau of Labor Statistics, Median Weekly Earning by Educational Attainment in 2014 (Jan. 2015).....	18

Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau,
CFPB Takes Action Against National Collegiate Student Loan Trusts, Transworld Systems for Illegal Student Loan Debt Collection Lawsuits (Sep. 18, 2017).....2, 7

Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, *Financial Capability in the United States 2016* (2016).....19

Judith Scott-Clayton and Jing Li, *Black-white disparity in student loan debt more than triples after graduation*,
 The Brookings Institute (Oct. 2016).....16,17

Katie Nodjimbadem, *The Racial Segregation of American Cities Was Anything But Accidental*, *Smithsonian* (2017).....15

Lincoln Quillian, et al., *Meta-analysis of field experiments shows no change in racial discrimination in hiring over time*,
 114(41) *Proceedings of the National Academy of Sciences of the United States of American* 10870 (Oct. 2017).....18

Lori Trawinski et al., *The Student Loan Debt Threat: An Intergenerational Problem*,
 AARP Public Policy Institute (May 2019).....20

Mark Huelsman, *The Debt Divide: The Racial and Class Bias Behind the “New Normal” of Student Borrowing*,
Demos (2015).....15

Marshall Steinbaum and Kavya Vaghul, *How the student debt crisis affects African Americans and Latinos*,
Washington Center for Equitable Growth (Feb. 17, 2016).....19, 21

Michal Grinstein-Weiss et al., *Racial disparities in education debt burden among low- and moderate-income households*,
Children and Youth Services Review Vol. 65 (June 2016).....16

Peter Smith and Leslie Parrish, *Do Students of Color Profit from For-Profit College? Poor Outcomes and High Debt Hamper Attendees’ Futures*,
Center for Responsible Lending (Oct. 2014).....17

S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010).....14

Student Borrower Protection Center, Co-Opting California Courts: How Private Creditors Have Turned the Judiciary into a Predatory Student Debt Collection Machine (August 2021).....8, 14

Student Borrower Protection Center, The Long Legacy of Predatory Private Student Loans: Defrauding Borrowers and Lying to Courts (March 2020).....18, 21, 23

The Urban Institute, Debt in America: An Interactive Map (2018).....20, 21

Tressie McMillan Cottom, Lower Ed: The Troubling Rise of For-Profit Colleges in the New Economy (2017).....18
